
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Wednesday, 13th September, 2017

6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 13-09-17 Page 2 of 4

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 
6.30 pm

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 or 
can be completed by following the link in the relevant agenda on the website 
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 8
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting. 

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
applies to them.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Scrutiny Committee DATE - 13-09-17 Page 3 of 4

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS
7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 9 - 14

To consider the Key Decisions to be taken for the period September to 
December 2018.

8) Strategic Partner Update - Liberata Verbal 
Report

To receive an update on Service Delivery and Transformation.

9) 2017/18 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 15 - 28
To consider Capital Budget Monitoring in Q1 of 2017/18.

10)2017/18 Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 29 - 38
To consider Revenue Budget Monitoring for Quarter 1 of 2017/18.

11)Revenue Budgets 2018/2021 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals 39 - 44
To receive a report detailing the latest position with regard to savings 
proposals and balancing the Council’s budget for 2018 to 2021.

12)Scrutiny Review Group - Railways 45 - 48
To consider the draft report of the Scrutiny Review Group, and to submit 
the finalised report to the Executive for consideration.

13)Scrutiny Review Groups 
To receive an update on the work of any Scrutiny Review Groups and to 
plan for future reviews. 

14)Work Programme 2017/18 49 - 50
To consider any additions to the draft Work Plan for 2017/18

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillor Andrew Tatchell (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Brindle (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle
Councillor Jean Cunningham
Councillor Beatrice Foster
Councillor Roger Frost
Councillor Joanne Greenwood
Councillor Tony Harrison
Councillor David Heginbotham

Councillor Marcus Johnstone
Councillor Anne Kelly
Councillor Lubna Khan
Councillor Sobia Malik
Councillor Tony Martin
Councillor Andrew Newhouse
Councillor Mark Payne
Councillor Paul Reynolds



Scrutiny Committee DATE - 13-09-17 Page 4 of 4

PUBLISHED Tuesday, 5 September 2017



Scrutiny Committee 09/08/2017 Page 1 of 3

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 9th August, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Brindle (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, 
J Cunningham, B Foster, D Heginbotham, M Johnstone, A Kelly, S Malik, 
T Martin and P Reynolds

OFFICERS
Mick Cartledge  Chief Operating Officer
Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer

9. Apologies 

None were received.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

11. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 

Members noted the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings for the period 15th 
August onwards.

12. Empire Theatre 

Mick Cartledge introduced the report and outlined the key points from the results of the two 
stage feasibility study that had been commissioned jointly with Burnley Empire Theatre 
Trust, The Theatres Trust, Burnley College, UCLAN and Burnley and District Civic Trust. 

The following points were highlighted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee 09/08/2017 Page 2 of 3

 The report proposed an incremental approach to developing the Empire Theatre, but 
the report also acknowledged the significant risks in terms of ownership funding and 
costs.

 The Council would be the only partner that would take on the financial risk in the 
short to medium term and these risks were significant. In light of these, and the wider 
strategic opportunities and projects that the Council was planning to deliver over the 
next few years, it was recommended that the Council did not take on a role on the 
Building Preservation Trust, as outlined in the feasibility report.

 Conversely, but for the same financial reasons, no justification could be made for 
investing over £2 million in demolishing the building.  Building Control would continue 
to monitor the state of the building, and whilst it was acknowledged that the building 
was in a very poor state, there were no visible signs of significant failure.

 It was therefore proposed that the town centre masterplanning exercise consider the 
site further, as part of the wider town centre masterplanning exe
[...]
gnificant financial risk and lack of identified commercial operator and the wider 
resource needs of other strategic projects within the Borough, the Executive are 
recommended not to support the Council’s involvement in project as outlined in the viability 
study report.  

b) That the site is considered further as part of the Town Centre Masterplan that is 
currently being developed.

 

13. Scrutiny Review Groups 

The Railway Review Group had held a positive meeting with representatives from 
Lancashire County Council and Northern Rail.  The Working Group was pleased with the 
outcome, and a report would now be drafted with the aim of being presented to the 
September Executive meeting.  Internal checks would be carried out prior to the report 
being presented to the September Scrutiny Committee for approval for submission to the 
Executive.

Three submissions had been received for future review groups.  These were:

Fire safety
Environmental enforcement 
Dementia services in Burnley.  

The outline proposals were being circulated to appropriate officers within the council who 
would provide information to help groups work up a project plan and timescales for each 
project.  Dates for meetings will be circulated to committee members.   

14. Work Programme 2017/18 

There were no amendments to the work programme.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS

This Notice contains:

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive during the months September to December 2017, published on 18th August 2017. 

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely:

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,          

         having regard to the local authori
[...]
ns

List of 
Documents to 
be submitted 
including any 
background 
papers

Contact person & 
Executive Portfolio

5

(including the authority 
holding that information)

A further Notice will be given 5 clear days before each meeting listed above if the meeting or part of the meeting is to be held in private. If you 
wish to make any representations about why any meeting or part of a meeting proposed to be held in private should be open to the public 
please send them to: Lukman Patel, Head of Governance, Law, Property & Regulation,Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley BB11 9SA.

E-mail:  lpatel@burnley.gov.uk                                                                                                                     Published: 18th August  2017 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\9\AI00002961\$b5gci1lx.docx

ITEM NO

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE           15th August 2017
PORTFOLIO      Resources & Performance Management

REPORT AUTHOR      David Donlan
TEL NO           (01282) 477172

EMAIL           ddonlan@burnley.gov.uk

Capital Budget Monitoring Report 2017/18 Cycle 1 (to 30th June 2017)

PURPOSE

1 To provide Members with an update on capital expenditure and resources position along 
with highlighting any variances. 

RECOMMENDATION

 2 The Executive is asked to:

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of the revised capital budget for 2017/18 
totalling £15,589,217, as outlined in Appendix 2.

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of the proposed financing of the revised 
capital budget totalling £15,589,217 as shown in Appendix 3.

 Note the latest estimated year end position on capital receipts and contributions 
showing an assumed balance of £2,231,605 at 31st March 2018, in Appendix 4. 

 Recommend to Full Council, approval of a new Capital Scheme for the Calder Park 
Sport & Play Equipment, totalling £13,700, funded from 3rd Party Contributions and 
Ward Opportunities Fund.  

 Recommend to Ful
[...]
port the forecast outturn position for the year as at 31 March 2018 based upon actual 
spending and income to 30 June 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

2. The Executive is asked to:

a. Note the projected revenue budget forecast underspend of £70k (see the overview 
table in paragraph 6).

The Executive is also asked to seek approval from Full Council for:

b. The latest revised budget of £14.596m as shown in Appendix 1.

c. The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £1.582m as shown in Appendix 4.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To give consideration to the level of revenue spending and income in 2017/18 as part 
of the effective governance of the Council and to ensure that appropriate management 
action is taken to ensure a balanced financial position.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. Revenue Budget Monitoring Process
There are 3 in-year reports on revenue budget monitoring presented to the Executive and 
the Scrutiny Committee during the course of the financial year. This is the first in-year 
report for 2017/18. In addition to these 3 reports there is a final combined report for revenue 
and capital to consider the actual spending at the end of the financial year compared with 
the revised revenue budget. Under the scheme of delegation each budget area is delegated 
to a Head of Service who remains accountable for the effective discharge of financial 
management as an integral part of achieving strategic objectives and in turn meeting service 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\9\AI00002962\$gtsnbxs3.doc

delivery priorities.

All Heads of Service have been asked to consider their budgets and provide information 
and details of any actual or anticipated significant variations between spending/income and 
budgets.  

5. Budget Changes
Since the budget was approved, the following proposed budget changes have been 
made and are shown in Appendix 1:

 Virements approved by Heads of Service and Management Team.

 Decisions confirming additional awards of grant and contributions up to £50k approved by 
Heads of Service and Management Team.

 Executive Member for Resources and Performance Management decisions confirming 
   additional awards of grant and contributions over £50k.

 Decisions made by the Executive.

Members are asked to approve the latest revised budget of £14.596m as shown in
Appendix 1. 

Page 30



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\9\AI00002962\$gtsnbxs3.doc

6. Revenue Budget Summary

As at the end of June 2017, the overall financial position is currently projected to be a 
£70k underspend, as shown in the table below:

Latest 
Revised 
Budget

Forecast   
Outturn

Variance Paragraph

£’000’s £’000’s £’000’s

Pay 9,205 9,205 0
Other revenue budgets 9,533 9,463 (70)
Reserves  (4.142) (4,142)                           0 17

14,596 14,526   (70)
 Financed by:  

Collection Fund surplus (81) (81)
Business Rates (4,376) (4,376)
Revenue Support Grant (2,778) (2,778)
Council Tax
New Homes Bonus

(6,391)
(970)

(6,391)
(970)

Forecast underspend at end 
June 2017 0 (70) (70)

Due to:
Recurring variations
CCTV costs of shared service

Insurance savings

Pension fund contribution 
savings

One-off variations:

                     
(50)

(38)

(112)                                         

        7

        8

        9

Increased income 

Markets income reduction

Energy costs savings

Savings in income sharing 
arrangement with Liberata

Top up of business support 
programme

Costs of workforce planning 
exercise

Increased revenue contribution 
to capital outlay (rcco)

Other net savings 

Budgeted efficiency target

Overall underspend position

(140)

                        59

(40)

(133)

95

100

90

(1)

(170)

100

(70)

       10

11

 12

 
13

14

15

16

Page 31



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\9\AI00002962\$gtsnbxs3.doc

In setting the budget for 2017/18, it was assumed that £150k would be saved through not 
filling posts immediately.  The latest position is that £96k of salary savings
[...]
erves 2017/18 240 1,060 884 2,184 

(2,509) (1,566) (1,397) (5,472)

changes in cycle 1 1,028 259 295 1,582 

Anticipated Balance at 31st March 2018 (1,481) (1,307) (1,102) (3,890)
Approved Use of Reserves in future years   -  1,140 516 1,656 

Balance after approvals (1,481) (167) (586) (2,234)

P
age 38



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\9\AI00002963\$wdqezerb.doc

ITEM NO

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE 19th September 2017

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Asad Mushtaq
TEL NO (01282) 477173
EMAIL amushtaq@burnley.gov.uk

Revenue Budgets 2018/2021 – Latest Position and Savings Proposals

PURPOSE

1. To update the Executive on the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 2018/21 
revenue budgets. 

2. To outline proposed savings for recommendation to Full Council. 

RECOMMENDATION

3. Executive are asked to recommend to Full Council approval to

a) savings approved at Full Council in September 2016 totalling £0.613m (see 
paragraph 10 below) to assist in balancing the 2018/19 and 2019/20 revenue 
budgets - see Appendix 1

b) proposed savings totalling £1.436m to assist in balancing the 2018/19, 2019/20 
and 2020/21 revenue budgets - see Appendix 1

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

4. To progress the preparation of the Council’s 2018/21 revenue budgets.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

5. Background
The Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is regularly assessed and updated 
to provide an indication of budget pressures over the next three financial years. The 
2018/21 strategy was approved at the meeting of Full Council on 22nd February 2017 and 
indicated that the cumulative budget gap for 2018/19, 2019/20 and 2020/21 was estimated 
to be £4.0m, equivalent to 27.5% of the 2017/18 net revenue budget. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 11



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\6\9\AI00002963\$wdqezerb.doc

6. Members will recall that a report on the MTFS was considered and approved by the 
Executive in July 2016. This report was approved as th
[...]
2   -    -  72 
Pension Contributions - 1 year advance payment of future contributions 20   -    -  20 
Expiry of contribution to Growth Deal 200   -    -  200 
Increase in Council tax base 50 50 50 150 
Increase in in-year adjustments/savings and increased income (from £100k) 150   -    -  150 
Planning Fee increase of 20% 70   -    -  70 

741 109 52 902 
Needs Led

Economic Development subscription and grants 18   -    -  18 
Local Plan Review budget 13   -    -  13 
Delete Legal agency budget   -  24   -  24 
Review of property function 15 5   -  20 
Pensions increase budget adjustment 34   -    -  34 

80 29   -  109 

Total Savings Proposals 1,246 138 52 1,436 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Review Group - Railways

REPORT TO THE EXECUTIVE

DATE  19/09/2017
PORTFOLIO None
REPORT AUTHOR Scrutiny Review Group
TEL NO

EMAIL

PURPOSE

1. To consider the outcomes of the Scrutiny Review of rail facilities in Burnley, especially 
Manchester Road Station.

RECOMMENDATION

2. That the Council continues to work alongside and encourage colleagues from Lancashire 
County Council and Northern Rail to raise the profile of Manchester Road Station, and 
support Northern Rail to access funding to provide access improvements at the station.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. To maximise the benefits of the new rail link and facilities for residents of, and visitors to 
Burnley.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

4. A cross party group was established to review the rail link to Manchester, and associated 
services.  The group carried out site visits to stations, spoke with passengers and 
consulted businesses.  Whilst the new station, and the rail service to Manchester was 
held in high regard, it was felt that there were still some aspects of the new station facility 
that could be improved.  

5. A meeting was held with Northern Rail and Lancashire County Council.  The meeting was 
very positive, and colleagues considered feedback from Members and outlined c
[...]
uired 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	9 2017/18 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Report
	App 2 Capital Narratives Cycle 1, 15/08/2017 Executive
	App 3 Capital by Service Cycle 1, 15/08/2017 Executive
	App 4 Capital Resources Cycle 1, 15/08/2017 Executive

	10 2017/18 Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report
	Revenue Quarter 1 2017-18 Monitoring Appendices, 15/08/2017 Executive

	11 Revenue Budgets 2018/2021 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals
	Revenue budget 2018-21 App 1

	12 Scrutiny Review Group - Railways
	14 Work Programme 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Committee 13/09/2017 Page 1 of 4

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 13th September, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillors A Tatchell (Chair), M Brindle (Vice-Chair), J Cunningham, 
B Foster, J Greenwood, D Heginbotham, M Johnstone, A Kelly, L Khan, 
S Malik, T Martin, A Newhouse and P Reynolds

OFFICERS
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance
Howard Hamilton-Smith  Finance and Commercial Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

15. Apologies 

None were received.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th August 2017 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

17. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 

Members noted the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings for the period September 
to December 2017.

18. 2017/18 Quarter 1 Capital Budget Monitoring Report 

Howard Hamilton-Smith presented the report which detailed the Council’s capital 
expenditure and resources position for Quarter 1 up to 30th June 2017.

IT WAS AGREED



Scrutiny Committee 13/09/2017 Page 2 of 4

That the report be noted. 

19. 2017/18 Quarter 1 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 

Howard Hamilton-Smith presented the report detailing the Council’s forecast outturn 
position for the year 2017/18 based upon actual spending and income to 30th June 2017.  
He informed members that the projected revenue budget forecast underspend was £70k 
and that Council would be asked to approve the latest revised budget of £14.596m and the 
net transfers from earmarked reserved of £1.582m.

Members asked about the current financial position of the Pennine Lancashire Building 
Control joint partnership which had shown a deficit in the previous year.  Officers said that 
nothing had been declared at this stage but that they would clarify the position.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

20. Revenue Budgets 2018/2021 - Latest Position and Savings Proposals 

Asad Mushtaq reported on the latest position regarding balancing the Council’s 2018/21 
revenue budgets and outlined the savings proposals which were proposed.  He highlighted 
the £3.8m budget gap and detailed savings proposals of £1.4m over the next three years 
which required a further £84k to be found in 2018/19.  A report on the how this deficit was 
to be met would be taken to the budget Council meeting in February 2018.

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.

21. Strategic Partner Update - Liberata 

Ian Brotheridge, Regional Contract Director for Liberata gave a presentation on the 
progress and achievements to date with the strategic partnership.  He highlighted that the 
Key Performance Indicators for 2016/17 had been fully achieved and that the new jobs 
creation was ahead of plan.  He also informed members that the Citizen Access launch had 
been completed and that Liberata was now preparing for the upgrade to the e-Revs 
module.  He further highlighted the awards & recognition for customer services which 
Liberata had achieved and also the successful project management of the Padiham Town 
Hall Reinstatement Project which was expected to be completed November 2017.

Going forward he emphasised the focus on the optimisation of service automation with 
support for vulnerable customers



Scrutiny Committee 13/09/2017 Page 3 of 4

Members commented on the excellent quality of the Padiham Town Hall refurbishment and 
thanked Liberata for overseeing the work.  Members also enquired if the cost of the work 
had been met by the insurers.  Ian confirmed that a large percentage had been covered by 
insurance.

The Chair thanked Ian for his presentation.

22. Scrutiny Review Group - Railways 

Members received the report of the Scrutiny Review Group on the outcomes of the review 
of rail facilities in Burnley.  The report would be presented to the Executive for approval at 
its meeting on 19th September.

The recommendations from Scrutiny to the Executive was for the Council to continue to 
work alongside colleagues from Lancashire County Council and Northern Rail to raise the 
profile of Manchester Road Station, and support Northern Rail to access funding to provide 
access improvements at the station.

In discussions members said that there was still very little at the station that t promoted 
Burnley despite this being raised two years ago.

Ward members further highlighted the inadequate parking facilities at the railway station 
which was causing parking problems in the Springfield Road/Piccadilly area.  They asked 
the Chair when presenting the report to the Executive, to emphasise the need for the 
Council to push for the release of land at the Ambulance Station as a matter of urgency to 
alleviate these parking problems.  

Members also requested that the Chair ask the Executive to keep the pressure on the train 
operating companies to upgrade the rolling stock on the rail line. 

IT WAS AGREED

That the Scrutiny report be submitted to the Executive for approval.
  

23. Scrutiny Review Groups 

The Chair reminded members of the three topics that had been put forward for review 
which were

 Fire safety
 Environment enforcement
 Dementia services in Burnley

The Democracy Officer said that position statements on the three tropics were awaited and 
would be circulated to members.  She also asked that members email Alison McEwan with 



Scrutiny Committee 13/09/2017 Page 4 of 4

the topic(s) they were interested in and also for their availability and preference for daytime 
or evening meetings.  Dates for meetings would then be arranged.

In respect of fire safety it was suggested that a presentation by the Fire and Rescue 
Service on the situation in Burnley would be a good before any review was scoped. 

Members asked if updates on the following could be brought for possible future scrutiny

 S106 monies (in terms of commitments and unspent money) and the associated 
legalities 

 Food Hygiene Rating Scheme -  how it works and how scores are awarded
 

24. Work Programme 2017/18 

Members noted the work programme.


